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HOLDING: 
The grievance was MODIFIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Grievant was removed without just cause because the abuse charge was unproven.  The removal was reduced to a five-day suspension.

The Grievant has worked for the Department of Rehabilitation and Correction since March 11, 1996.   He began as a correction officer, but in 2004 took a voluntary demotion to Maintenance Repair Worker 3 and was later promoted to Plumber 2.  He was removed from his Plumber 2 position on August 18, 2005 for violation of Rule 42, physical abuse, and Rule 25, failure to report the incident.  The incident leading to the Grievant’s removal occurred in the maintenance department yard outside the plumbing shop, where inmates were seated at a picnic table.  The Grievant was playing with a gate lock by tossing it into the air when it hit an inmate.  After the lock hit the inmate, the Grievant fired the inmate from his position in the maintenance repair; however, he was later approached and told he was to report back to work on Monday. A day after the incident occurred, the inmate came forward and was examined by a nurse who observed two scabbed areas on his genitals, which the inmate blamed on the Grievant who threw a lock at him.
The Employer argued that the Grievant became enraged over something the inmate said and intentionally threw the lock at him.  The testimony supports that the Grievant was angry with the inmate and that the Grievant fired the inmate immediately after the incident.  Further, the Grievant admitted to lying several times about the incident.  Because the Grievant intentionally hit the inmate with the lock and the Grievant failed to report the incident, there is just cause for his removal. 
The Union argued that no credible evidence exists to show that the Grievant injured the inmate or that he deliberately threw the lock at him.  The Union asserted that the injury reported by the inmate the following day could have been self-inflicted or caused by another inmate and that scaring is not consistent with an injury that happened a day earlier. The Union also contended that the Rule 25 charge was not just either because the practice at the institution is not to file an injury report on minor injuries unless the inmate asks for it to be done.  The Grievant asked the inmate if he wanted a report filed but he declined.  Additionally, the Union argued that the truthfulness of the Grievant is not at issue.
The Arbitrator MODIFIED the grievance.  The Arbitrator held that evidence is not clear and convincing that the Grievant intentionally hit the inmate with the lock.  The Employer did not provide reliable witnesses and the injury could have occurred from another incident. The Arbitrator held that removal was not warranted because the abuse charge was not proven; however, the Grievant did admit the lock hit the inmate and he failed to make a report on that incident.  As such, the removal was reduced to a five-day suspension for a Rule 25 violation.
